s T TRy HOGINAL

Before the
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS commissioNRECEIVED
Washington, D.C. 20554
JAN 2 8 2005

Federal Communications Commiasion
Office of Secretary

In the Matter of

Request for Review by WorldxChange Corp.

of Decision of Universal Service Administrator CC Docket No. 96-45

Filer ID # 821378

R N

WORLDXCHANGE’S REQUEST FOR REVIEW OF DECISION OF
UNIVERSAL SERVICE ADMINISTRATOR

WorldxChange Corp. (“WorldxChange”), by counsel, hereby requests that the
Commission direct the Universal Service Administrator to accept WorldxChange’s
corrected August 2003 Form 499-Q, that the Commission, in connection therewith,
waive, nunc pro tunc, the 45-day deadline for revising Form 499-Q, and waive the late
payment fees assessed on amounts invoiced in October-December 2003 as a result of the
initial, uncorrected 499-Q which were later reversed in the subsequent Form 499-A
annual true-up. WorldxChange has good cause for such a waiver: the initial Form 499-Q
mistakenly reported WorldxChange’s annual projected revenues as if they were quarterly
projected revenues. Although the principal amounts of universal service contributions
have now been fully adjusted through the 499-A true-up process, USAC has charged
WorldxChange $265,559.11 through December 2004, with interest continuing to accrue,
solely because WorldxChange was unable to detect and correct its reporting error on its
499-Q within 45 days, rather than 60 days. Under these circumstances, it is in the public

interest and in the interest of substantial justice and common sense for the FCC to direct

NG, Of Calgées rac’ { 2 7&4/

List ABC




USAC to accept WorldxChange’s previously submitted, revised Form 499-Q, and to
waive any late payment fees associated with contributions invoiced based on

WorldxChange’s initial, erroneous Form 499-Q.

BACKGROUND

WorldxChange is a telecommunications carrier that provides interstate,
interexchange services. On July 21, 2003, WorldxChange timely filed its August 2003
Form 499-Q, reporting its historical revenues for the second quarter 2003, and estimating
its projected, collected interstate telecommunications revenues for fourth quarter 2003."
Unfortunately, in completing the August 2003 Form 499-Q, WorldxChange inadvertently
and incorrectly reported projected annual revenues of $86,450,000 as if they were
projected quarterly revenues. Once it realized its mistake, WorldxChange promptly
submitted a revised Form 499-Q dated September 30, 2003 that correctly reported
quarterly revenues.” However, this revised Form 499-Q was not submitted until about 15
days after the 45-day deadline set forth in the Contribution Report & Order and Second
FNPRM’

Notwithstanding WorldxChange’s attempt to correct its erroneous August 2003
Form 499-Q, USAC subsequently invoiced WorldxChange for universal service

contributions based on those erroneous projections. On October 22, 2003, USAC billed

In its decision on WorldxChange's appeal, the Administrator déscribed this submission as having been
received on July 23, 2003,

In its decision on WorldxChange's appeal, the Administrator described this submission as having been
received on October 9, 2003.

Federal-State Joint Board on Universal Service, Report & Order and Second Further Notice of
Proposed Rulemaking, 17 FCC Red. 24952, 24972 at § 36 (2002) [“Contribution Report & Order and
Second FPNRAM"]. |




WorldxChange for $2,417,475.70 in currently monthly «:harges.4 WorldxChange
immediately wrote to USAC, pointing out that this invoice was nearly five to seven times
higher than WorldxChange’s previous invoices.” In November and December 2003,
USAC issued similar invoices to WorldxChange, also adding late payment fees.® The
billed current charges for fourth quarter 2003 of $7,252,427.09 vastly exceeded, in
comparison, the billed current charges for third quarter 2003, which were $1,565,717.91.

On November 26, 2003, USAC notified WorldxChange that USAC had rejected
WorldxChange’s revised Form 499-Q dated September 30, 2003. USAC stated that it
had relied upon the earlier 499-Q to invoice WorldxChange, that the April 1, 2004 Form
499-A would true up all Form 499-Q reports including the period covered by the August
2003 filing, and that it had received WorldxChange’s revised Form 499-Q after the “45
day . .. revision deadline.”

WorldxChange appealed the rejection of its revised Form 499-Q to the USAC
Administrator. After eleven months had elapsed, the Administrator rejected
WorldxChange’s appeall.8 The Administrator reasoned that USAC’s annual
reconciliation process remedied WorldxChange’s troubles, because the annual true-up

resulted in credits to WorldxChange’s account.” The Administrator also rejected

WorldxChange’s request to remove late payment fees associated with the erroneous

% See Exhibit A hereto, USAC’s invoice dated October 22, 2003.

¥ See Exhibit B hereto, Letter from Ralph Brandifino of WorldxChange to USAC dated November 1,
2003.

®  See Exhibit A hereto, USAC’s invoices dated November 21, 2003 and December 22, 2003.

See Letter from USAC to WorldxChange dated November 26, 2003, included as part of Exhibit C
hereto, the Letter of Appeal of WorldxChange dated January 23, 2004.

See Exhibit D hereto, the Administrator’s Decision on Contributor’s Appeal.

*  Id at3,




August 2003 Form 499-Q.'° The Administrator reasoned that because WorldxChange
had not paid its October, November and December 2003 invoices in full, the assessment
of late payment fees on the unpaid balance was proper, even if those unpaid balances
would later be reversed through adjustments resulting from the April 1, 2004 Form 499-A
true-up.'’ WorldxChange calculates that those late payment fees, and additional late
payment fees associated with those late payment fees, now amount to $265,559.11, as of

December 2004,

ARGUMENT

The Commission should direct USAC to accept WorldxChange’s revised Form
499-Q because imposing late payment penalties here would cause WorldxChange to
make contributions to universal service that are inequitable, cause financial hardship to
WorldxChange and divert resources away from providing service to the public, and be
inconsistent with the reason for the revision deadline requirement.

Generally, the Commission may waive its rules upon good cause shown,
including where the particular facts make strict compliance inconsistent with the public
interest.’?> The Commission has taken into account hardship, equity, or more effective

implementation of an overall policy as bases for granting a waiver, and the courts

14

" Id at 3-4.

12 47 CFR. § 1.3; Northeast Cellular Telephone Co. v. FCC, 897 F.2d 1164, 1166 (D.C. Cir. 1990).




approve of this approach.13 WorldxChange clearly demonstrates good cause under the
Commission’s traditional waiver analysis.14

WorldxChaﬁge made a clerical error and upon recognizing its error
WorldxChange promptly filed revised projected revenue information. Nonetheless,
under the Administrator’s decision, the only way that WorldxChange could have avoided
what is now $265,559.11 in late payment fees would have been for WorldxChange to
have paid, in October, November and December 2003, at total of more than $6 million
extra to USAC, only to have those amounts credited following the April 2004 499-A
filing. WorldxChange was and is a small carrier, whose quarterly interstate and
international telecommunications revenues were only approximately $20 million at that
time, such that a $6 million payment to USAC in the fourth quarter of 2003 would have
consumed over 25% of WorldxChange’s quarterly interstate and international
telecommunications revenue. There is no logical or policy reason why WorldxChange
should have faced such a draconian and punitive choice. That result is even more
irrational because WorldxChange did not even receive notification from USAC that
USAC had rejected WorldxChange’s corrected Form 499-Q until after USAC had sent
both its October and November 2003 invoices.

WorldxChange will suffer financial hardship if required to pay $265,559.11 in

late payment fees. The Wireline Competition Bureau has previously waived the 499-Q

3 See Northeast Cellular Telephone Co., 897 F.2d at 1166; WAIT Radio, 418 F.2d 1153, 1159 (D.C. Cir.
1969), cert. denied, 409 U.S. 127 (1972).

However, WorldxChange may not even be required to meet that “good cause” standard. Section
54.711(c) of the Commission’s rules delegates authority to the Wireline Competition Bureau to waive
“contributor reporting requirements that prove unnecessary.” Sc the Bureau may waive any reporting
requirement that is “unnecessary” without, apparently, “good cause” being shown. But the Bureau is
limited to granting waivers under this relaxed standard only with respect to “where and when
worksheets are filed” and cannot change the substance of underlying programs. See 1998 Biennial
Regulatory Review — Streamlined Contributor Reporting Requirements Associated with Administration
of Telecommunications Relay Services, North American Numbering Plan, Local Number Portability,
and Universal Service Support Mechanisms, Report & Order, 14 FCC Red. 16602, 16621 (1999).




revision deadline in order to alleviate significant financial hardship on a contributor."

WorldxChange is a competitive carrier with interstate and international
telecommunications net revenue of $91.8 million in 2003 and $62.3 million in 2004.
Paying $265,559.11 will be a financial hardship to such a small company. Moreover,
resources WorldxChange spends on late fees are resources not spent on network and
infrastructure for voice and data communications for residential and business customers.
That harms the public’s interest in facilities-based competition in communications
markets. WorldxChange is not just another switchless reseller — WorldxChange currently
uses its own switched platform to deliver communications services to the public.
Moreover, WorldxChange and its affiliates are currently investing in VolIP-based
enhanced service applications in order to better serve consumers.

Allowing WorldxChange to revise its Form 499-Q would not frustrate the
underlying purpose of the Commission’s requirements and would be consistent with the
public interest. The Commission imposed a 45-day revision deadline for Form 499-Q for
two reasons: (i) “to eliminate incentives for contributors to revise their revenue
projections after the announcement of the contribution factor for the upcoming quarter in
order to reduce their contribution obligations” and (ii) “to otherwise reduce the likelihood
of a shortfall in universal service funding in any given calendar quartcr.”16 Under the
circumstances here, there is no risk that WorldxChange is trying to game the system by
changing its projected revenue upon learning of the contribution factor or that the USF
will suffer a shortfall. The 499-A true-up process has already eliminated all liability

except for the late fees associated with the October-December 2003 invoices. Moreover,

1> See Request for Review by ABC Cellular Corporation Page Now, Inc./ ABC Paging, Inc., Order, 17

FCC Red. 25192, 25196 (Wireline Competition Bur. 2002).

' See Contribution Report & Order and Second FPNRM, 17 FCC Red. at 24972.




the dramatic — and simple — nature of WorldxChange’s error shows that this is not simply
a case involving routine, post-period adjustments of the type that the 499-A true-up
process was meant to address. WorldxChange made a clerical error, pure and simple.
That is undisputed and indisputable. That error is, however, no basis for assessing over
$265,000 in late payment fees.

Accordingly, WorldxChange has demonstrated good cause for a waiver of the 45-
day deadline for correcting its August 1, 2003 Form 499-Q, and the assessment of late

payment fees with respect to its October-December 2003 USAC invoices.

CONCLUSION
WorldxChange respectfully requests that the Commission reverse the
Administrator’s refusal to accept WorldxChange’s revised Form 499-Q because strict
application of the 45-day revision deadline and the assessment of late payment fees
would be inequitable, cause financial hardship to WorldxChange, be inconsistent with the

purposes of the requirement, and be inconsistent with the public interest.

Respectfully submitted,

WORLDXCHANGE CORP.

John T. Nakahata, Esq.

Jonathan B. Mirsky, Esq.

Harris, Wiltshire & Grannis LLP
1200 Eighteenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20036

(202) 730-1300

Attorneys for WorldxChange Corp.

January 28, 2005




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

T hereby certify that on this 28" day of January 2005, I served a true and correct
copy of the foregoing WORLDXCHANGE’S REQUEST FOR REVIEW OF DECISION
OF UNIVERSAL SERVICE ADMINISTRATOR upon the following via First Class
Mail, postage prepaid:

Universal Service Administrative Company
2000 L Street, N.W.

Suite 200

Washington, DC 20036







EXHIBIT
A




-

USAC

Universal Service Administrative Company

WotltixChanpe Corp,
9775 Busineuspark Ave..
Sun Dicpu, €A, 92131
Aucntion: Jim Sas

Address Chinpe? Soe peverre dile for mstrucrinm.

Seaiememt Dot 1072272003
Fpviige Mumber: UBDIDOONOE7607
Filer 499 11y ET1TIR
Balapee Due USAC: § 3.836,927.26

Arnount £ncloged: I::]

Mail Payment Tao:

Universsl Service Administralive Company
135 S. LaSalle, Depr 1259
Chicago, IL 60673-1259

- U paying for multiplc Fiter 299 Dy, please cheek
lere and complets form on back.

Nend up pertiva of sutement with payavent in englosed envelope. Keep bottum poetion for your recards,

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNT

Date Description

Previous Balance

1011502003 Low Incaene Suppant Mochanism Charges
10/15/2003 Rural Health Care Suppon Machanism Charges
107132003 High Cost Support Mechasism Charges
1010072003 Payment

107152003 Schools & Libraries Suppoet Mechanism Charpes
WY 572002 Lage Paymesmt Fer

BALANCE DUE USAC ON 11/14/2003

Charpes Credits

$1,779,252 Bé

3284.848.08

‘51031779

$1.372.297.37
($3617,171.45)

$847.992.08

F7.37.:8

5$3,836,927.26

qu,*jjh{’/'f"

Transactions occurring sher 1005207 are not reflecred on s stalement.

Sipomeni Dae Invaice Mumlser

Fiter 399 {2 ulunce Due USAC

[IURRYAITTEY LB DIDDEIRT &[T

ESTERE) £ ARI0NE20

FORM 495Q DATA

Thix cnandh Sppost neckiniiam claeged were calcutaled duing wn FOLC
evmribution faciar of D0IZN00 e the fullowing revenue duw:

i Uh, 4 %13 QW!E
122b 35,075 uXuu
122 20,725 mm

iTthe figurca e oo coMexpowd with your recetds, pleade contiet due 247 Dty
Cullcetion Agent.

PAYMENT INFORMATION

Bayment mus be reocived by M 42003 o uvoid jvie payroznt ehangos.

Picnac remit ACTH payniens in s CEDr Jummat 1w ABA #0T1000508,
Aacuunt BESANMSESD,

Flense alwo infiude your Cumpuny Name. Filor 49% 1D, 2né tnveiee
Nu sy,




B e S—

Staternent Date: 1072252000
A Invoice Numher: USDINOIOR7ERT
Filer 399 ;. 8I1378

DETAILED SUMMARY OF CHARGES AND CREDITS

SUPPORT MECHANISM CHARGES

Y owe monthly auppon methwnism eharges were colculuced segerding e fallowing reemwias

Quarrerly Contribulion Buse
Tiee cuarterly comiritulion buse s 3 porian of your quirreriy trvenve dut USAC conviders when desmining your quanerly Univerwl Service Pund

caticitalivn, The yeunery conrbpmen bese cquuls your inletarate plus intenistinal revende. Your varrent quasrtcsly coninbeting duue eguaist

3 T ITWE) 3 shAdS0ANREENT

3 (RIS RN
Quarierty Cont elbutson Diase

Jink i Revernee Lline 1236 Inicnawnad Beverus (lanc 1 20

Adjusted Quarterly Contribution
VSAC s djusts Curmiers’ quartcrly coni bution buses by the aneant thie ey are cxpecicd 12 COMTIboTe in 10Ut quader. The cuivulation for an wjuated ronriution

ATt a e fullows, st takes ine atceunt e cirsahinty deduction

5 PSR

% Afd SO U EDITO
Wittty Comrknlian o BOL Comtnbitunt Fatrar Urardisastid Contribuiivn
LR AU RS L T 3 TS5 ar o REMX L AS 5 7AW
. @
Liniaapaniit) Sun R G i oasdpariesd €Ll Wit FOU Crmuhaity Fagio? anljesled Conprijgiion

Rl - T
L .




Stutement Dare: 1012272003
Invoice Number: UBDIODODE7607
Filer 199 TD- £21378

De Miminis Eligibiliry

Comicts whee cipected anndal copriborion it tess than SN are eonudered de MM s i arc enemped from peying inte the Universel Servier Fund,

To be promy,  Sartier Mudl meet the de minsmh crikeria on both M Curtent 43A and 2990 forms,

Yiour uered 1l e miwms TrteTi oA either the S9YA 0r the curreru 499Q Tirrefore., yav ure noe eligrble far the de minsnix cxennption during whie eutrent quacer,

Your etigibility was celoutaded Paing the coptribution Laer exablished by sle FOC i setenining oo minimi~ vutas o sl fvom

ELVEY
¥ T T Rl Lami U L IR
A Uaninbulion Dase FUC Ealimwed Aditiial dustor Estimred 39A Coniribution
J0U0):
[ ¥ p YR ' < TN
. ] = e
Aoiumied ContstPuiion Estimaied IR0 Clanviridinises

For mrore infimmatian e the FOC saimaled unnusl tutlor, plewre see the Fomn 499A nArsetions, For more informutien o the curtent FOC cvntrhution fwctar,
isit the FCC webilz o wowrw Jox, gov,

Sepport Mcchanism Chorges
¥our total pnhly contribation i determined by multiplying one-third of your iadjufcd yuanerly sonribution base by fhe coment quarer's FCC
conrribulion fictor. Your contrbution i men siiocured smang e lunr veppon mechinisrts sooocding 16 e esliblished nliocatkon peregiragem for the cumcnr quazer.

i . ¥ 7,252.4T3.0 LA e
: A jusied Quutletiy Cannu an - o Wiy Cunifiuubion
% MallaIs T nITLY ¥ 12T
» -
Tty Mombly Corsbiton High Cont Adoeartun Pencisage gty Cowt M uppurl Machankim Chogs
§ 241778 B1ETHY % 2RI AN
Tara Mohthiy C o buman Lo Troamie wTanin e hiogh B Lo TREwmE SURporT FIeCivmes 1s Liorgy
3 ALTATEH . N6 £ 1030718
Tenid Markhiy £ enuibucion Mowd Fheattl Cune Alocairoi Pefeeitige - Wural Health Core Suppon SMechwnom Churge
£ 250247500 DS 3 Ra7 99248
- -
Tokdl Mamiiuny U nibution Sulrosh & Ligmwres Aliowrins Percniuye ehoaty & Librorws Suppert Moslebsiem Cliarge




Stutement Dale: §O/2242003
tavoice Number:  UBDIOODOOBTS?

Filer 499 113: W21278

T AR
\'L,, A5 W
Gl waan®

T r

LATE PAYMENT FEES
ve Due by 971503 . Ford ure calcnbised with 2% pereent sqeal ittered rase oot it based

o ot uTEEnT trvnics reflest & feg fur lawe paymenss ygainat the Balen
upiit fhe a4 pibeT of Doys the bulunce i atstading, The ninitum e payment tee is $1,
Talenve T on WS LARRARIAT: Doy Lais PImIN st Prorbmere: Ter
YRS T? 3t 15,467 12
{SNRTIT1a5) n £220u0
TOTAL ¥7.370.15

Lin piid 9JL8 Tbanax i ol (VIS
Payticnl 1B




-

fald s,

[N A “i

Universal Service Administrative Company

WarldxChange Com.
F775 Businesspack Ave.,
San Diego, CA. 52131
Abeniiog: Jim Sus

Address Chonge? See roverse side 525 iSTocTions,

Statement Date: 1572172003
Invoice Number:
Fiter 499 ID:
Balance Due USAL:
Arnount Encloted:

S21378

Mail Payment To:

Univergal Service Administrative Company
135 S, LrSalle, Dept 1259
Chicago, IL 60674.-1259

I paving for muldple Filer 499 IDs, plesse chuck

- here and corppleie [orm on back.

—

Sund top portion of stacment with payment it encloted cnwelopt. Keap bortum porlivn [ar yoor records.

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNT
Dare Description Charges Credits
Previous Balance $3,836,927.26
11/14/3002 Rura! Health Care Suppon Mechanism Charpes 21031779
1./1472003 Schoolt & Libraries Suppont Mechamsm Charges 5347,992. 46
1371442003 Low Income Support Mechanian Charpes $283 B63.08
117142003 Laic Paymen: Fec $9.715.61
11/0472003 Payment {5350,000.00)
1141472003 High Cost Support Mechanism Charges £1,274,297.37
BALANCE DUE USAC ON 12/15/20063 $5,914,118.57

Transactions oceurring after 13142003 are not retlested on this statemen,

$5,514,118.57

VEDIB000090582

Statement Date Invoice Number Fiigr 49910 Ralsnee Due USAC F“!
J3A L2003 UBDINDONOSNS K k213598 3 5014, 13T ]
FORM 499Q DATA PAYMENT INTORMATION

Thix month’s suppart mechaniam chirges wers salevlzmd uring sn FCC
conribucon faster of DOSI000 and the feflowing revenve dom:

Augiear ¥R 0920
122k $15.675.000.00
122 570,975 000,00
I the figunes do not cornespond with your records, pleass coutaz: die 499 Doz
Coliection Agone

L.

Payment mow be reacivet by 121 5/2009 w-pveid late payment charges,

Please remtit ACH pevren it e CCD fomat 1o ABA #071000505,
AscTu it #ISSN04 5452,

Platar elvo include your Company Name, Filer 499 1D, and Invaice
Number,

Puge 1




Statement Date: | {/21/2003

RN A Invoice Number: UBDINOGX0905E2
iyl Filer 499 1D: 821376

DETAILED SUMMARY OF CHARGES AND CREDITS

SUPPORT MECHANISM CRARGES
Your meruhiy wuppare mechantom charge: were culerduiod secording 16 the following formuite

Quarterly Contribution Base
The quumerly conmitution bas it 3 ponion &f your quenerdy ronenes thay USAC condden when dotamining your guancrly Universal Seviee Fingd
contribusoen The quancriy contribuiion bust cquals your interamte plus infernitionid revenut. Your currons quartetly comtribation base equals

% 12,603.000.00 3 TS IR0 S 86 A50,00000
+ N -

Triertsic Revene (lane ) 2IF] ivlemdional Reverns [Line 1220 Qusierty Lantrbation Sk

Adjusted Quarterly Contribution
USAC wdfuist> carsiens' quancrly conmribunion buses by the umount that they e expesied to sentnibutc in that quancy. The ealeelation for wn adjused tonribution
ampunt < uy [etlows. und tukes ine yecount the cirmulariny éeduction:

§ RALIN0000 0052000 3 795340000
Quanctly Conmidylon Bl FCC Cewintulion Fucler B Unatjuited Consruiiran
3 125350000 § 1.953.400.00 . A0IEL35 § 1.8

Unagyomied Conen buation Unadusten Conuitabon PCC Ciculangy Pacwor Adjussed Comlbeunn




--

Stazement Date; 17203003
e Invoice Number: UBDIOOO0090552

o v W »
1 R
Ugﬁ I Filer 495 10: 821378

De Miminis Eligibility

Curvisrs whose expetied annual conaribunon is less an 510,000 are congsigered de TRInMIs ahe are cxempled from paying into the Universal Service Fumd

T be rrorii, u Gartier munt ool the de pinimis crienia on beth the sarent 499A andl 4580 forms,

You mees twe de mimiis eriteria on naithier tie 493A, or the eutrent 495Q, Thorafore, you are 0ot elipibls for che de minimis exemyrion duting the clreent guamzr

Your eligbility wat cateulaied ueing T conwibulon Luton estabiished By me FCC for cesamnining de minimis rus on cuch form:

499A:
T LML . 0055000 S AR
TWIA [ OLTLENONT Bee TOE Eeunis Anrwa Focior ) Enimoicd #994 Confruetion
495
% 1206708 ‘ S 000708 36
AGyesie < Comiritx Lo - Tomarcd T390 Gonirbwiion

For more infortmuion on U FCC ertimated annusl faeiar, please =oe the Form 49vA Insmuctone. For more informaden on the currens FCC coneribution foeior,
visit the FCC weehaile 2t www foe gev,

Support Mechanism Charges
YOUT il monly contributon ik dertmincd by multplying one-thind of your «hoged quuncrly conmibudan buoc by e surent quarter s FCC
contribution fucror, Your conaribution i then sllesuied ameng the four seppor mechanisms scsording 1 the esnblished alivesbon persentages for the curnest quarr.

" . $ 128247700 T 2A17418,90
Adnted Qoerierly Coombusion . Tem Momily Conmburion
3 1a174%8m . LY (Rl AR
7 eta] Manthiy Conttittion Tirgh ToosL Adiotadan [emening - Wit Cost Suppec: Mecsaniam Charge
Frai475% . Qi $ 230.868.08
Total Moanly Comrmbngiosn Lirm Lpeorme Adlotatess Percendpe - leow Suppart laaryga
1T avEN . D026 P AT RIERL
Total Monlhiy Srsinbulish Rumd #hcalih Ture Aljotation Feroomaygn = ur cult uppnrt Mo D L RIpe
% 331137070 0.330776 X BT AE

Ta Moembly Conmiburre Stiwnts & Liornss Allocanon Feccmgs TChonM & L raris SHpport M CCRansm Charge




- .

,' T, Styrvemnt Dure: 1172172002
H -f{: - Q : Tnvoice Number:  UBDI000OD905E2
LI g A NP Filer 499 XD: 521378
LATE PAYMENT FEES

Your currant ivaice reflerts 2 foc Tor Wate payrnenss again the Balinee Duc by 1071502, Feos ure casuluted with a § pereent 3anund jnferest rate and ace based
opon the numbe of Gy e Ladamse U cotunmdinng, The minimum laee paymest feg i $10.

Baianor The-on 100LE

SIS R Deylag bz La Baymem Frz

Un et 10015 Belsne: we o 11004 N1.06240 .41 x X795 81

Maymery LM (RRMuUTYEY &t 31,7000
TOTAL §9,715.61

- ——




USA

Universal Service Admmlstranve Company

WorldxChange Corp.
97175 Businesspak Avo.,
San Dicpo, €A, 92131
Altentivn: Jim S5

Address Change? Soc roverse aide for inszuctiom.

Staremnen: Dave: 12/22/2003
Invoice Nomber; UBDJOO0ODI3<R0
Filer 400 I1): $21373
Nalanee Due USAC: § 7,287.638.8%

Amount Enclosed: [:::

Mail Payment To:

‘Universal Service Administrative Company
135 §. LaSalle, Dept 1252
Chicsge, 1. 60674-)259

. I puying for multple Filer 499 IDs, plense check
here apd compicte form on back.

Send vop portien of statement with paymen; in enclosed enviiope. Kaep bottom portonior your rocurds,

122%
122

U the Tgnres do not carn

This taonts cuppon mechuniam chegrs were e faved wsing wn FCC
candti bution Bcee of QOY000 558 te oliovang mvenue dew:

Aggpe J003 400
$15,£75.000.00
$70,775.0600.00

pomd with your ., pleaas contart the 499 Dt
Colleetion Agent

STATEMENT OF aCCOUNT

Date Description Charpes Credis

Previous Balance $5,914,118.57
137152003 Rural Health Care Support Mecharism Chacges $10,317.79
321572003 Late Paymont Fec §23,215.61
12/15/2003 Low Income Suppen Mechanism Charges $284 B6R.08
12/15/2003 Payment {F100,000.00Y
1211572003 Payment ($100.000.00%
12/15/2003 Paymen ($50.000.00,
1271502003 Foymenr {5100.000.00 /
131712003 Payment (5387,171.45)
12/046/2003 Paymeat {5150,000.00)
12/04/2003  Paymen (5200,000.00v"
12/15/2003 High Cost Supporr Mechanism Charges $1,274.257.37
1271572000 Schoals & Libraries Support Mechanism Charpes $847.992.46

BALANCE DUE USAC ON 01/15/2004 $7,287,638.43

Transactions ocoumring afier 12/152003 are non reflected on this statement.
Suterncent Dote Invoice Number Filer 499 ID Balance Due LSAC
V2T AN LEDIDCH00Y3 430 B2)37E 3 128 EImal
| FORM a99Q DATA PAYMENT INFORMATION

Faymens must be reccived by 01/15/200% 1o avoid late poymen charges,

Pleise romit ACH prymens in 2 CCDw format © ABA $UTIHUI0S,
ALLCunt #5 590045652,

Plexse #lxc inclede your Cottipany Name, Filer 492 122, and Inveice
Mt

Page 1




- o Staternent Date: (12212003
¥ Q’" £ (?’ » Invoice Number: UBDI0000S3480
o b

i L}f“}. : Filer 499 TD: 821378

DETAILED SUMMARY OF CHARGES AND CREDITS

SUFPORT MECHANISM CHARGES
Y our menthly gupport mechanism charpes were caloulaicd accotding so the Tollowing formutar

Quarterly Contribution Base ‘
The guatusrly coneribution busc 1 & poroan of your quercr]y rovenye thut USAC comiders wiren determining your quarcrly Universal Service Fuod
cenwibation “The quirtcrly tonmibution basc cpuals your micrsaic plus intcrmusonnd fevener Your clmeat guarerly tonoibusion buse squals:

T 15475000 Ol 0775 0 s 84S0
- PRp—
Imncrerne fuevetue [Libe ;m; . Imemunogs Revenee (Lme 125} Quuererly Contribution Jlwa

Adjusted Quasterly Contribution
USAC eiusts curmiers’ ywanerly conmritution buse: by the amount that they we Sxpested to sontribute in i yuasier. The caleuiation for an sdjusicd sonmibaten
Erncunt s as feliows, und tdeoy inte weoount e Sreuludty deductan:

£ £A,450 00005 R ROGH0 .  LY53A0000
Quremly Conmpition Bage FEC Contbuson Fecier - Unadjused Contribten
3 19300000 3 14R,40.0u * CONEIRS 31282400

Unasjuied Cemnbaien Utzpdjus e Comimbution FOS Covulanty Fuditr Adinzred Comribstion




Seatement Date: 14222003

.;': ?{::’ jﬁ f'- . Invoice Number: UBDIO00DOP348D
LIRe .:..5" b . Filer avs ID: 821378

De Miminis Eligibility

Carricrawhose vxpecied annval conriburion ivlece than 310,000 se¢ condwdernd oo misius antl ave exempred from paying indo the Universal Serviee Fund,

Te b cxempl. 3 GATIER must et the de AIimis sritevia n bath the comont d59A aad 400 forms. :

“You mort the BEmminimiy iteria oo peither the 495 A or the current 899, Therefore. you are Rt eligible tor me de minimit cucmpion during thecurrent quaner.

Your eligbility was calepiaren viag e commbytion factors cxeblishad by e FCC for dorormining S miaimis sians on sach form

AYPA
% TR 6 L0 Upssen %A L1200
9 =
APW A, Can iz buian DM FCC EMirnarma Az facar Lacmuud 999 n Contrbutien
o850
* TIRNSIT. . A % 23.000,7G8.36
=
Nl Lo Canerioon Esurmaied a5 Conuritntion

For more informaton on fie FCC extimated anneal factor, plese st e Foan 2994 Intrusdons. For more information on the curren: PCC eentrnbucon S,
viie i FCC weksitr w2 www S0c.pov.

Support Mechapikm Chorges
Y out retal monthly coneribuTian 1+ determined by multiphying one-thicd of your sdwacd quancrly cottAbutan base hy the currem guaner's FOC
cenmibuuon fucar. Yvur contnbuten is then allocated among thie four support mechaisme screrding m the euublished locuion percemages for the ourens quarier.

" 3 7204708 X 241247570
Ll »
vt paiked Qutrcrdy Cominbainm Tury Monthly Conmkuiinn
5 2a\7.0780 . o5l _ 3T
Towd Monmly Cengibunan Lhgh Cost Allecagion Perconmge - TIgh Cont Suppert mischanism Charge
4 1A1TAT3T0 . RIS 2] $ Masinng
Towal Monahdy Comainiwn Low trevne Allocauen Ferconsfs ¢ Fow Income Suppart Mctemism Charge
1241747470 _ T8 3 10317.77
Tt Mcuay Conmibution Rural Hoa Catr Allocior Froteange - Tural Health Care Snpper 1 ck Chame
5241747570 250716 5 BaTv2 46

Tund Mambly Coninsatm SeIPacly S LSbranan ATSEwon Mertarigs TErhook & LIDFarcy Suppon Mechunmmm Lharee




- ‘ Statement Dare:  12/2272003
TV A {’ ™ Inveice Number: UBDIDO000D3480
B s Filer 499 Ty §21378

LATE PAYMENT FEES

Your cuiten ivveice reflecrs 2 fee for fate payments againgt the Balune Due by 11/14/03 . Fors srt eajeilated withs 9 percet anguad lenest rate and are bosed
upen M AlMmbor of cuys the bulutice iy oustwnding. The minimum fate payment foc i 510.

Baaree Ducon Lif12 $3,836,53 T T L

Uits puind 1 L Balaimcr: e o) 1315 Ra AR TESAL H RT3
Puymend U4 {$250,000.003 2 375000
Paymane 1M15 1£350.000.00; EH N2

TOTAL — STLZ15.61

. —-







EXHIBIT
B




c WWAW. W rldNnCha e, Cut)

"WYO IR I1As

CORPORATION

AN el ing COmPany

Nov 1, 2003

Universal Service Admimstrative Company

CiQ NECA
80 South Jefferson Roud
Whippany. NJ 07981

Re: WorldxChange Corporation
File D B2137§ e

The Company has just received the USAC invoice dated October 22%, 2003 {copy
attached).

The invoice reflects current monthly charges (ne adjustments) of $2,317,475.70 and the
detail atrached 1o the invoice reflects a quarterly contribution base as follows:

Interstate Ravenue 13,675,000.00
Internatione! Revenue 70.775.000.00

Quanerly Contribution Base  §86,450.000.C0
Quarterly Contribution $ 725243709

Bused on fiiings 0 date, the projections [or the entire year are lessthan the quarterlv
contriburion base stated in the invoice. Further the filings for the actuals are reflecting
run rates for the entire vear again al less than the quarterly contribution base of

£86,430.000.

Also attachad is a schedule reflecting the monthly current charges from Jan thru Oct of
2003 and as shown, the monthly charge for October ranges from 4 63 tmes 1o 6.87 tmes
greater than any monthiy charge for previous months.

None of our Rlings, either actuals or prejections reflect a Quarterly contribution base
even remotely close 10 the contribution base reflected in the October invoice.

Please advise how the Company can bring the USAC invoice in line with our filings and
actual run rates.

Also, when filing our form 499-Q for 2™ Q 2003 and 4™Q 2003 projections. [ had
requested that all jnvgices and financial correspondence be directad 1o the undersigned.

Y.
Ralbh Brund@ue
Seaior VP

Chief Financial Officer

1775 Dusiness Pueh Xovaue v Nuu Diegn, €A $3131 -« L4585 SAT.STNU = (Sf0; 578.779¢2




